
No. 10-3458 and 3459 (Consolidated)

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
LUNDBECK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.**

Appeal from the United States District Court,
District of Minnesota
Civil No. 08-6379 (JNE/JJG) and 08-6381(JNE/JJG)
Joan N. Erickson, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF MISSOURI, ILLINOIS,
ARKANSAS, IOWA, MARYLAND, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO,
NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General of Missouri

ANNE E. SCHNEIDER
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35479
P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-7445
Counsel continued on inside cover

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General of Nevada

GARY KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of North Dakota

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General of South Dakota

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
West Virginia Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....3

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

The district court erred because NeoProfen and Indocin IV are in the same product market.....5

 A. NeoProfen and Indocin IV are reasonably interchangeable in treating PDA.....7

 B. Physicians’ preferences for one drug over the other reflect brand loyalty and product differentiation within a market—not two separate markets.....10

 C. Bedford Laboratories’ forecasting is irrelevant in determining whether NeoProfen and Indocin IV are in the same market.....11

 D. Speculation about cross-price elasticity of demand is not evidence that a court should consider, much less rely on, to trump practical evidence of reasonable interchangeability.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... | 5 |
| <i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039, 1057 (8 th Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>HDC Medical, Inc. v. Minntech Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973) | 5 |

Statutes & Rules

| | |
|--|------|
| Clayton Act § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18 | 3, 4 |
| 35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 960.3(a) (West, Westlaw through 2010-60 Sess.) | 11 |
| Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-503 (West, Westlaw through 2010 Fiscal Sess.).... | 11 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-5403 (West, Westlaw through 101 st Second Regular Sess. 2010)..... | 12 |

Other Authority

| | |
|---|---|
| E. Thomas Sullivan & Jeffrey L. Harrison, <i>Understanding Antitrust & Its Economic Implications</i> 30 (4th ed. 2003)..... | 6 |
| Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Market Definition: An Analytical Overview</i> , 74 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 129, 173 (2007)..... | 5 |
| William A. McEachern, <i>Microeconomics: A Contemporary Introduction</i> 125 (3d ed. 1994) | 5 |
